
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
21 October 2022 Our Ref Cabinet/2 November 2022 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. 01462 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet: 
 
 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Leader of the Council and Chair of the 
Employment Committee and Joint Staff Consultative Committee (Chair) 
Councillor Ruth Brown, Deputy Leader of the Council, Executive Member for Planning and 
Transport 
Councillor Ian Albert, Executive Member for Finance and IT and Chair of Hitchin & Council 
Tax Setting Committees 
Councillor Judi Billing MBE, Executive Member for Community Engagement, Chair of 
Standards Committee and Joint Chair of Cabinet Panel on Community Engagement and 
Cooperative Development 
Councillor Keith Hoskins MBE, Executive Member for Enterprise and Arts 
Councillor Amy Allen, Executive Member for Recycling and Waste Management 
Councillor Steve Jarvis, Executive Member for Environment and Leisure and Joint Chair of 
Cabinet Panel on the Environment 
Councillor Sean Prendergast, Executive Member for Housing and Environmental Health 
Councillor Ian Mantle, Deputy Executive Member for Planning and Transport (Deputy 
Executive Member) 
Councillor Sam North, Chair of the Council, Deputy Executive Member for Finance and IT 
(Deputy Executive Member) 
Councillor Chris Lucas, Deputy Executive Member for Community Engagement (Deputy 
Executive Member) 
Councillor Tom Plater (Deputy Executive Member) 
Councillor Tom Tyson, Deputy Executive Member for Recycling and Waste Management 
(Deputy Executive Member) 
Councillor James Denselow (Deputy Executive Member) 
Councillor Alistair Willoughby, Deputy Executive for Housing and Environmental Health 
(Deputy Executive Member) 
 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

to be held in the  

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH 

 
on 

 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2022 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Climate Emergency 
The Council has declared a climate emergency and is committed to achieving 
a target of zero carbon emissions by 2030 and helping local people and 
businesses to reduce their own carbon emissions. 
 
A Cabinet Panel on the Environment has been established to engage with 
local people on matters relating to the climate emergency and advise the 
council on how to achieve these climate change objectives. A Climate 
Change Implementation group of councillors and council officers meets 
regularly to produce plans and monitor progress. Actions taken or currently 
underway include switching to green energy, incentives for low emission 
taxis, expanding tree planting and working to cut food waste. 
 

 



 

In addition the council is a member of the Hertfordshire Climate Change and 
Sustainability Partnership, working with other councils across Hertfordshire to 
reduce the county’s carbon emissions and climate impact. 
 
The Council’s dedicated webpage on Climate Change includes details of the 
council’s climate change strategy, the work of the Cabinet Panel on the 
Environment and a monthly briefing on progress. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

 

4.   NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE LOCAL PLAN 2011-2031 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – REGULATORY 
 
To provide Members with a summary of the Examination of the Local Plan 
and the Inspector’s Report and to seek approval for the final version of the 
Local Plan to be presented to Full Council with a recommendation for its 
adoption 
 

(Pages 5 
- 674) 

5.   THERFIELD HEATH SSSI MITIGATION STRATEGY   
 

(Pages 
675 - 
762) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 

02 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE LOCAL PLAN 2011-2031 
 
REPORT OF: IAN FULLSTONE, SERVICE DIRECTOR - REGULATORY 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: CLLR RUTH BROWN, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR PLANNING & 
TRANSPORT 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: PEOPLE FIRST / SUSTAINABILITY / A BRIGHTER FUTURE 
TOGETHER 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a summary of the Examination of the Local 
Plan and the Inspector’s Report and to seek approval for the final version of the Local Plan to be 
presented to Full Council with a recommendation for its adoption. 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that:  
 
2.1. The outcomes of the examination set out in the Inspector’s Report (IR), attached as 

Appendix 1, along with his recommended Main Modifications to the Plan, attached as 
Appendix 2, be noted. 
 

2.2. The final version of the North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011-2031 (‘the Local Plan’), 
attached at Appendix 3, incorporating both the Inspector’s Main Modifications and the 
proposed Additional Modifications, attached at Appendix 4, be adopted as part of the 
statutory Development Plan for the District. 
 

2.3. The Policies Map, illustrated by Appendices 5a to 5g, is adopted in order to give 
geographical effect to the policies of the Local Plan. 
 

2.4. The updated Local Development Scheme, attached at Appendix 6, be approved. 
 

2.5. Delegated authority is granted to the Service Director – Regulatory in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Planning and Transport to make any minor non-material 
corrections (including but not limited to cosmetic additions or presentational alterations) 
to the adopted Local Plan or the adopted Policies Map as considered necessary for their 
publication and publicity in accordance with the relevant regulations. 

 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3.1. To provide the District with an up-to-date Local Plan in accordance with the requirements 
of national legislation and policy. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1. None. The Local Plan has completed all of the necessary legal, technical and procedural 

steps in its preparation and examination. The Secretary of State, through their appointed 
Inspector, has concluded that the Duty to Co-operate has been met and that, with the 
recommended main modifications set out in Appendix 2, the North Hertfordshire Local 
Plan 2011– 2031 satisfies the requirements referred to in Section 20(5)(a) of the 2004 
Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act and is sound. 
 

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1. Members, external organisations and the public have been consulted, engaged and kept 

informed throughout the Local Plan process: 
 

 The Local Plan was subject to a number of public consultations prior to 
submission to the Secretary of State and has been subject to stakeholder and 
public engagement during the Examination process; 

 Cabinet receives regular reports on Strategic Planning Matters within which 
updates are provided upon the Local Plan. Both the Full Council decision of April 
2017 and the Cabinet decision of December 2018 on the proposed Main 
Modifications requested that Members be kept informed on the progress of the 
Examination in this way.; 

 A Local Plan Project Board was set up in February 2016 to provide the necessary 
strategic guidance and direction for the production of the Local Plan within the 
Council; and 

 The relevant Executive Members and Deputies (as applicable at the time) have 
been and are regularly kept up to date with regard the Local Plan at briefings 
throughout the process.  

 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report contains a recommendation on a key decision that was first notified to the 

public in the Forward Plan on 20 August 2021. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1. Members will be aware that the Local Plan has been developed over a number of years. 

A timeline of key events in relation to the Examination is set out below but is not 
exhaustive. Previous reports to Council and Cabinet are listed as background papers 
and, along with the Council website which contains full details of the Examination, should 
be referred to for any additional information. 
 

7.2. Following several rounds of public consultation between 2013 and 2016, the Local Plan 
was presented to Full Council on 11 April 2017 seeking approval to submit it to the 
Secretary of State for Examination. The accompanying report provided an overview of 
key issues relevant to the Plan. This included, but was not limited to: 
 

 Officers’ opinion that the development requirements and sites in the Local Plan 
had been appropriately identified, were justified by the evidence and represented 

Page 6



an appropriate strategy for future development (Paragraph 8.12 of the April 2017 
report); 

 That it was appropriate to proceed on the basis of the identified housing target of 
14,000 homes to meet North Hertfordshire’s own housing needs (Paragraph 
8.18); 

 That the st
[...]
 Council meeting to 
consider the information that had been produced in response to the Inspectors’ request 
above. 

7.13. The motion to reconsider the Council’s position was not successful and the resumed 
hearings were rescheduled and held between 23 November 2020 and 2 February 2021 
across a further 13 days of hearings. 

7.14. Following the hearings, the Inspector issued a set of proposed Further Main 
Modifications to the Council. These were reported to Cabinet on 16 March 2021. Public 
consultation on these and associated supporting documents was held between May and 
June 2021. 

7.15. The Inspector’s Report (IR) was received by the Council and published on its website on 
8 September 2022. 

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The Inspector’s report 

8.1. There are three potential outcomes from a Local Plan examination. The first is that the 
Plan is found ‘sound’ and capable of adoption with no further modifications required. 

8.2. The second is that the submitted plan is unsound, but that the Inspector can remedy this 
through recommending main modifications so that the plan (as modified) can be found 
sound. 

8.3. The third outcome is that the plan is found unsound or legally non-compliant and the 
Inspector is unable to remedy this. In this instance, the Inspector will ask the local 
authority to withdraw the plan and / or issue a report setting out their findings. 

8.4. The IR is attached as Appendix 1. The overall conclusion and recommendation is at the 
end of the report: 

823. The Plan has a number of deficiencies in respect of soundness and legal 
compliance for the reasons set out above, which mean that I recommend non-

Page 8



adoption of it as submitted, in accordance with Section 20(7A) of the 2004 Act.  These 
deficiencies have been explained in the main issues set out above.  

824. The Council has requested that I recommend main modifications to make the 
Plan sound and/or legally compliant and capable of adoption.  I conclude that the 

[...]
e decrease in the overall housing requirement, the Inspector’s view is that all 
these sites are required to maintain supply and meet the housing requirement 
(including the need for affordable housing) over the plan period, particularly as a 
number of sites are now expected to only be partially complete by 2031; 

 That the necessary ‘exceptional circumstances’ exist to justify the release of land 
from the Green Belt to achieve this and to set or amend adjusted Green Belt 
boundaries around many of the District’s settlements; 

 That the same ‘exceptional circumstances’ exist to justify (i) the designation of a 
significant new area of Green Belt within the District broadly between Hitchin, 
Luton, Kimpton and the A505 and (ii) the ‘safeguarding’ of land to the West of 
Stevenage for potential future development subject to a review of the plan; 

 That detailed policy requirements should be set out, both for individual sites and 
the plan as a whole, to secure new social and green infrastructure to support new 
development, secure high-quality design and to help mitigate impacts. 

 

The proposed adoption version of the North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011-2031 

8.9. Officers have updated the version of the Local Plan submitted for Examination in June 
2017 to incorporate all of the Inspector’s Main Modifications. 

8.10. In addition to the Inspector’s Main Modifications, a number of additional modifications 
are included in the Local Plan. Additional modifications are changes that can be made 
to the plan by the Local Authority following the examination and included in the adopted 
version of the Plan. Additional modifications must not materially affect the policies in the 
document and normally relate to factual information, the correction of identified errors in 
the text or other minor typographical changes. 

8.11. As set out in paragraph 8.6 above, the Council consulted upon a number of potential 
modifications to the plan in 2019 and 2021 which the Inspector, in his final report, has 
concluded did not amount to main modifications (see Paragraph 6 of the IR). These are 
included as additional modifications instead along with other typographical, factual and 

Page 10



non-material changes. The additional modifications generally reflect information as it 
stood at the point of the Plan being examined to ensure consistency with the Inspector’s 
findings. 

8.12. The proposed adoption version of the Local Plan is attached as Appendix 3 with a 
schedule of the proposed additional modifications attached as Appendix 4. 

 

Adoption 

8.13. The Examination of the Local Plan closed on the day the report was issued to the 
Council. There is no further recourse to the Inspector. The Council now has a binary 
choice: to adopt the plan in line with the Inspector’s recommendations and modifications, 
or to not adopt it. 

8.14. The Council must not adopt the Plan unless they do so in accordance with the Inspector’s 
recommended Main Modifications. There is no power for the Council to: 

 adopt the Plan whilst rejecting any of the Main Modifications; 

 promote and include any alternate main modifications; 

 otherwise choose to only partially accept the Inspector’s findings; or 

 materially change the Plan from the version incorporating the Main Modifications. 
 

8.15. Government Planning Practice Guidance is clear in its advice: 

While the local planning authority is not legally required to adopt its local plan 
following examination, it will have been through a significant process locally to 
engage communities and other interests in discussions about the future of the 
area, and it is to be expected that the authority will proceed quickly with adopting 
a plan that has been found sound2. 

8.16. The Council is under a statutory duty to keep its local plan under review. The current 
local plan dates from 1996 and is severely out-of-date having originally been intended to 
cover the period to 2001. Its policies were only 
[...]
nd modifications to, or adoption of, the 
Policies Map. However, his report is clear in his expectation that this will occur 
(Paragraphs 7 to 10 of the IR with the alterations included for completeness in the 
additional modifications at Appendix 4). The adoption Policies Map is illustrated by 
Appendices 5a to 5g. It is recommended these are approved alongside the new Local 
Plan. 

 

Local Development Scheme 

8.23. The Council is required to maintain a timetable for the production of its Local Plan, known 
as a Local Development Scheme (LDS). The Local Plan must be prepared in accordance 
with the LDS. 

8.24. The LDS was last updated in April 2017 alongside the Full Council decision to submit 
the Local Plan for examination. Due to the extended period of the examination, the dates 
shown in the adopted 2017 LDS are incorrect. 

8.25. A revised LDS has been prepared, and attached as Appendix 6 for approval, to reflect 
the final timetable for the production of the North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011-2031. It 
also shows the commitment contained within the new Plan to conduct a review of the 
whole plan by the end of 2023 at the latest (see paragraph 8.7). 

 

8.26. Every care has been taken to accurately transcribe all of the Main Modifications and 
additional modifications into the final version of the Local Plan. However, a delegated 
authority is requested for any final non-material amendments or corrections.  

8.27. The delegation would also apply to the Policies Map. The Policies Map will not 
necessarily exist as a single ‘fixed’ or printed document and it may be necessary to 
present it in different configurations across different media; Members are being asked to 
approve the geographical extent of the various designations and policies rather than a 
fixed document. It may also be necessary to make minor corrections to ensure layers 
precisely follow property boundaries or features, particularly for (e.g.) online maps, land 

Page 12



searches or ot
[...]
lation to both 
housing supply and housing delivery and would be obliged to consider planning 

Page 14



applications for development favourably under the requirements of national planning 
policies. 
 

11.7. Planning applications have been received on a number of sites proposed for inclusion in 
the Local Plan and it is officers’ professional view that many of these – and potentially 
other developments in less sustainable locations - would be likely to succeed at appeal. 
As per 11.4 and 11.5 above, it would be some time before the Council could apply 
material weight to any replacement strategy. In allowing an appeal on Green Belt land 
at Heath Lane, Codicote in 2021, the Inspector was clear that the Council’s record of 
housing delivery was “critically inadequate and deteriorating” to the extent that they 
considered the application was justified “irrespective” of the site’s proposed allocation in 
this Plan as recommended. The costs of trying to resist developments are generally far 
higher than the cost of proactively negotiating developments with an up-to-date Local 
Plan. 
 

11.8. Without the recommended Plan, the Council would not be able to apply the detailed 
policies it contains. These require (for example) the provision of up to 40% affordable 
housing on development sites – compared to the minimum 10% set out in national policy 
– nor apply detailed site-specific criteria aimed at mitigating potential impacts. 
 

11.9. In pursuing Members’ direction, Officers and consultants or other representatives would 
remain bound by their relevant, professional codes of conduct. Officers would objectively 
explore any matters but could not guarantee that they would ultimately be able to present 
any recommendations that differed significantly from the current contents and / or 
principles of the Plan. 
 

12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1. In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 

functions, give due rega
[...]
e approval of the Local Plan by Full Council, the Therfield Heath SSSI 

Mitigation Strategy is approved as a material consideration for the purposes of 
determining planning applications in Royston and the surrounding area.   

 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1. To provide a mechanism through which to negotiate mitigation measures to address 

recreational impact on the Therfield Heath Site of Scientific Interest (SSSI) and fulfil the 
Council’s Statement of Common Ground with Natural England.  
 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1. None.  The Council has signed a Statement of Common Ground with Natural England 

to prepare a mitigation strategy for Therfield Heath prior to the adoption of the Local 
Plan.  Natural England are a prescribed body under the statutory Duty to Cooperate 
which the Council has a legal duty to demonstrate cooperation with as part of the plan-
making duties.   

 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1. The Council hosted a workshop in July 2018 with key stakeholders to discuss the issues 

around Therfield Heath SSSI.  The key stakeholders included local councillors, Natural 
England, the Therfield Heath and Greens Conservators, Hertfordshire County Council, 
Royston Town Council, landowners and Cambridgeshire County Council.   
 

Page 675

Agenda Item 5



5.2. Subsequently, both Natural England and the Therfield Heath and Greens Conservators 
have been involved in the development of the final strategy.   
 

5.3. The Executive Member for Planning and Transport and Deputy have been kept up to 
date with progress on the strategy at regular briefings.  The Executive Member for 
Environment and Leisure has also been briefed.   
 

6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report contains a recommendation on a key Executive decision, which has not been 

notified to the public in the Forward Plan.  It is not possible to defer consideration of this 
decision for the reasons set out in the Notice of Reason
[...]
 the intention to make a Key Decision under Regulation 9 is impracticable, then 
under Regulation 10 that decision may only be made – 

 
(a) where the proper officer has informed the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or, if 

there is no such person, each member of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee by notice 
in writing, of the matter about which the decision is to be made; 

 
(b) where the proper officer has made available at the offices of the relevant local authority for 

inspection by the public and published on the relevant local authority’s website, a copy of the notice 
given pursuant to sub-paragraph (a); and 

 
(c) after five clear days have elapsed following the day on which the proper officer made available the 

notice referred to in sub-paragraph (b). 
 

5. As soon as reasonably practicable after the agreement has been obtained, the Council must publish 
a notice setting out the reasons why compliance with Regulation 9 is impracticable. 
 

 
6. The Council has obtained the agreement of The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that 

the making of the decision was considered urgent and could not reasonably be deferred for the 
following reasons: 

 

  

Page 681



 
STATEMENT OF REASONS 

 

1. The Council is due to make a decision on adoption of its new Local Plan on November 8 2022. This will 
follow a recommendation to Cabinet on November 2 2022. This is a key decision first notified to the public 
in August 2021. The vote on the Local Plan follows the conclusion of the Examination by an independent 
Inspector carried out between June 2017 and September 2022. 

 
2. During the course of the Examination, the Council agreed with Natural England to produce a mitigation 

strategy for the Therfield Heath Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) prior to the Plan’s adoption. This 
was in response to representations made by Natural England in relation to, in particular, the proposed 
developments around Royston. 


[...]
uture. This is explored further in Section 5.  

Page 707



 

Page 26 
 

Map 9: Public Rights of Way within wider 6km Zone of Influence 

 
Note: Footpaths shown green, bridleways shown orange, byways shown red or purple 
(restricted). Only PROWs lying partially or wholly within the wider ZOI are shown  

Other leisure provision 

3.2.46 Cycling has become an increasingly popular leisure activity. However, Royston and 
its surrounds are not connected to the National Cycle Network. In the Royston area, 
there is only one cycle route promoted by the Countryside Management Service, a 
circular route incorporating Royston and the surrounding villages of Therfield, Reed, 
Barkway and Barley. There are no current leisure routes promoted to the north of 
Royston by Cambridgeshire County Council.  

3.2.47 Part of Therfield Heath is used by Royston Golf Club and within 10km, there are a 
further 4 golf clubs, all to the north or east of Royston. The Playing Pitch Strategy 
concluded that the level of supply was sufficient to meet the demand from residents.  

3.3 Future development in the ZOI 

North Hertfordshire 

3.3.1 North Hertfordshire’s current District Plan was adopted in 1996. A revised Local Plan 
for the period 2011-2031 was submitted for examination in June 2017. The District 
Council hopes to be in a position to adopt the new plan in 2022. 

Lack of  
coherent 

north-
south  
links 

No 
provision 

Page 708



 

Page 27 
 

3.3.2 The new Plan sets out a proposed strategy that would provide almost 13,000 new 
homes across the whole District over the twenty-year plan period, along with 
associated employment growth.  

3.3.3 Map 10 and the table below illustrate the location and status of the sites that are 
allocated for development in the new Local Plan within the identified Zone of 
Influence.   

Map 10: New Local Plan allocations within the wider ZOI 

 

  

Address Local Plan 
Policy  

Dwelling 
estimate 

Status 

Land off Windmill Close, 
Barkway 

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH  

ON WEDNESDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg (Chair), Ruth Brown, 

Ian Albert, Judi Billing, Keith Hoskins, Amy Allen, Sean Prendergast and 
Ian Mantle 

 
In Attendance:  

 Ian Fullstone (Service Director – Regulatory), Jeanette Thompson 
(Service Director – Legal & Community and Monitoring Officer), Louise 
Symes (Strategic Infrastructure and Projects Manager), Nigel Smith 
(Strategic Planning Manager) Deborah Coates (Principal Planning 
Officer), James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) 
and Louis Mutter (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer) 

 
Also Present:  
 At the commencement of the meeting approximately 1 member of the 

public. 
 
 

130 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 9 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Steve Jarvis. 
 

131 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 18 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting; 
 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 

(3) Members were reminded that this Council had declared a Climate Emergency. This was 
a serious decision and meant that, as this was an emergency, all of us, officers and 
Members had that in mind as we carried out our various roles and tasks for the benefit 
of our District. 

 
(4) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 
The Chair also reminded Members to state whether they had been granted a 
dispensation by the Monitoring Officer. 

 
The Chair invited the Monitoring Officer to provide additional information on declaring interests 
and dispensations. 
 



Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022  

The Monitoring Officer informed the committee that she has granted a general dispensation to 
all District Councillors due to interest in 5 potential sites of development included in the Local 
Plan. 
 
Councillor Judi Billing and Keith Hoskins declared interests as Hertfordshire County 
Councillors, due to County Council owned land in Baldock included in the Local Plan 2011-
2031. 
 
Councillor Ian Mantle declared an interest as the District Council’s nominee on the Letchworth 
Heritage Foundation which owns land included in the Local Plan 2011-3031. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed she had granted dispensations for those three declarations 
of interest. 
 

132 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 35 seconds 
 
There was no public participation at this meeting. 
 

133 NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE LOCAL PLAN 2011-2031  
 
Audio Recording: : 4 minutes 43 seconds 
 
The Executive Member for Planning and Transport, Councillor Ruth Brown, presented the 
report entitled North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011-2031 and highlighted the following key 
points: 
 

 The Local Plan was sent for examination in June 2017, the Main Modifications were 
approved in December 2018. Both of those dates were prior to the current administration; 

 The Plan has gone through several rounds of public consultations and hearings over a 
period of 4 years; 

 There was an Extraordinary Council meeting in October 2020 to look at Greenbelt 
allocations in relation to the reduction of housing need; 

 The Inspector’s Report keeps all of the greenbelt housing sites that were originally 
allocated as well as a significant new area being allocated as Greenbelt; 

 The government is requiring all Local Authorities to have an adopted Local Plan by 
December 2023. Adopting this Plan gives the Council significantly more control over the 
development in the District; 

 The report also recommends that Cabinet approves the updated Local Development 
Scheme, which includes an early review which should start by December 2023. 

 
In response to questions from Councillor Ian Albert, Councillor Ruth Brown, the Monitoring 

Officer and the Strategic Planning Manager respectively, advised: 
 

 The Council is required to start the review by December 2023, it can be started earlier. It’s 
important to recognise it’s a big undertaking and needs an effective review; 

 The Extraordinary Council meeting is on 8 November, a legal basis for the 
recommendation has been set to adopt a plan. If the plan wasn’t accepted the Council 
would be potentially subject to judicial review by interested developers; 

 The review of Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty is at an early stage at the moment; 
AONBs are amended through a different process, so can be changed outside of the Local 
Plan cycle and relevant policies would be applied to the amended area. 

 
Councillor Ruth Brown proposed and Councillor Ian Albert seconded. 
 
The following Members took part in the debate: 



Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022  

 

 Councillor Ian Albert 

 Councillor Judi Billing 
 
The Chair invited Councillor David Levett to address the Committee and made the following 

points: 
 

 Councillor Levett had been involved in the production of the Local Plan since 2011; 

 This plan is not perfect, it’s a work in progress and something that is going to change all 
the time; 

 The Council has seen through the Planning Control Committee the issues of not having a 
Local Plan. 

 
The Chair and Councillor David Levett extended their thanks to the officers involved in the 

work to produce the Local Plan, often working early in the morning to late at night as well 
as thanking the Members of the previous administration in beginning this process. 

 
Following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that: 
 
(1) The outcome of the examination set out in the Inspector’s Report (IR), attached as 
Appendix 1, along with his recommended Main Modifications of the Plan, attached as 
Appendix 2, be noted. 
 
(2) The final version of the North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011-2031 (‘the Local Plan’) 
attached as Appendix 3, incorporating both the Inspector’s Main Modifications and the 
proposed Additional Modifications, attached as Appendix 4, be adopted as part of the statutory 
Development Plan for the District. 
 
(3) The Policies Map, illustrated by Appendices 5a to 5g, is adopted in order to give 
geographical effect to the policies of the Local Plan. 
 
(4) The updated Local Development Scheme, attached as Appendix 6, be approved. 
 
(5) Delegated authority is granted to the Service Director – Regulatory in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Planning and Transport to make any minor non-material corrections 
(including but not limited to cosmetic additions or presentational alterations) to the adopted 
Local Plan or the adopted Policies Map as considered necessary for their publication and 
publicity in accordance with the relevant regulations. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To provide the District with an up-to-date Local Plan in accordance with the requirements of 
national legislation and policy. 
 

134 THERFIELD HEATH SSSI MITIGATION STRATEGY  
 
Audio Recording: 21 minutes 3 seconds 
 
The Executive Member for Planning and Transport, Councillor Ruth Brown, presented the 
report entitled Therfield Heath SSSI Mitigation Strategy and highlighted the following key 
points: 
 

 The Council was asked by Natural England to produce a mitigation strategy before the 
Local Plan is adopted; 

 The increasing amount of development around the area puts extra footfall on that area; 



Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022  

 Many of the allocated sites in Royston have already had developments on them, but there 
are more to come; 

 A supplementary agenda was published including the comments from Natural England. 
 
Councillor Ruth Brown proposed and Councillor Ian Albert seconded and, following a vote it 

was: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That, subject to approval of the Local Plan by Full Council, the Therfield Heath SSSI 
Mitigation Strategy is approved as a material consideration for the purposed of determining 
planning applications in Royston and the surrounding area. 
 
(2) That delegated authority is granted to the Service Director – Regulatory in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Planning and Transport and the Executive Member for 
Environment and Leisure to incorporate the minor changes requested by Natural England, 
attached as Appendix C and any further non-material corrections prior to publication of the 
Strategy. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To provide a mechanism through which to negotiate mitigation measures to address 
recreational impact on the Therfield Heath Site of Scientific Interest (SSSI) and fulfil the 
Council’s Statement of Common Ground with Natural England. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 

 
Chair 

 


